Participants of the study 

The participants in this study were the public Senior High School Mathematics teachers in Laguna Province. To determine the sample 

respondents, the researcher utilized RAOSOFT, an online sample size calculator, at a 5% margin of error. Out of one hundred ninety-two 

(192) total respondents, one hundred twenty-nine (129) were identified as the total sample respondents of the study. 

To ensure representative sampling and address the heterogeneity of the study population, stratified proportional sampling was employed. 

The population was divided into seven strata based on the Schools Divisions Office: